(ii) the general
working capital

Fully utilized in
accordance with
the intended use

22 May 2024 Issue of 25,008,000
new Shares under
specific mandate

Not applicable working capital of
the Group and
for general
corporate
purposes

Not applicable

2 August 2024 Issue of 47,820,000
new shares under
general mandate

HK$24.0 million general working
capital

Partially utilized
in accordance
with the
intended use

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 953,575,399 Shares in issue. The following is a
table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change in the total number of Shares
in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and the
date of Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Controlling Shareholder, Substantial
Shareholders and Directors

Global Fortune Global Limited
(Note 1) 235,603,225 24.71% 235,603,225 23.90%

Glorytwin Limited (Note 2) 72,000,000 7.55% 72,000,000 7.31%

— 8 —

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Gaw Capital 58,704,000 6.16% 58,704,000 5.96%
Mr. Wu Jianwei (Note 1) 52,508,000 5.51% 52,508,000 5.33%
Mr. Pan Wenyuan 27,096,000 2.84% 27,096,000 2.75%
Tanner Enterprises Group Limited

(Note 2) 17,392,000 1.82% 17,392,000 1.76%
Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin (Note 2) 14,712,613 1.54% 14,712,613 1.49%
Mr. Yip Shiu Hong 5,997,905 0.63% 5,997,905 0.61%

Creditor (A) (Note 1) 8,800,000 0.92% 10,855,562 1.10%
Creditor (B) 47,550,000 4.99% 77,540,446 7.87%

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 413,211,656 43.33% 413,211,656 41.92%

Total 953,575,399 100.00% 985,621,407 100.00%

Notes:

(1) 235,603,225 Shares are held by Global Fortune Global Limited which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wu
Jianwei, the executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board, and as to 49% by Mr. Liang Zihao, the
executive Director and Co-Chairman of the Board. Mr. Liang Zihao directly holds 8,800,000 Shares. The
aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Liang Zihao is 244,403,225 Shares, or 25.63% of total issued
Shares. Mr. Wu Jianwei directly holds 52,508,000 Shares. The aggregate Shares beneficially owned by Mr.
Wu Jianwei is 288,111,225 Shares, or 30.21% of total issued Shares.

(2) 72,000,000 Shares are held by Glorytwin Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Li Man Keung Edwin,